

NOAH PETERS

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by Letitia James,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2022-05185**

– against –

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant,

– and –

WAYNE LAPIERRE, WILSON PHILLIPS, JOHN FRAZER
and JOSHUA POWELL,

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

BREWER, ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS
WILLIAM A. BREWER III
SVETLANA M. EISENBERG
NOAH PETERS
750 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 489-1400
wab@brewerattorneys.com
sme@brewerattorneys.com
nbp@brewerattorneys.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
III. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	5
A. The NRA Is a Member-Run Second Amendment Advocacy Group.....	5
B. Cuomo and Other New York Officials Embark on a Campaign to “#BankrupttheNRA” Due to Dislike for Its Advocacy.	7
C. The NYAG Joins Cuomo’s Campaign, Promising to Use State Power to “Take Down the NRA” in Retaliation for Its Advocacy.....	10
D. After Her Initial Attempt to Dissolve the NRA Fails, the NYAG Substitutes a Claim for a “Compliance Monitor with Responsibility to Report to the Attorney General” and an “Independent Governance Expert.”.....	14
E. The NYAG Has a History of Using Overreaching Investigations and Selective Disclosure of Confidential Information to Intimidate Her Political Opposition.....	15
IV. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. This Court Must Review the Lower Court’s Ruling <i>De Novo</i>	22
B. Imposing An “Independent Compliance Monitor with Responsibility to Report to the Attorney General” and an “Independent Governance Expert” on the NRA Would Violate the First Amendment.	23
1. The NYAG’s Requests to Impose Such Officials Are Subject to “Exacting Scrutiny” Due to Their Grave Implications for the NRA’s Ability to Advocate for Its Members.....	23
2. The NYAG’s Requests to Impose a Compliance Monitor and Governance Expert Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Due to Their Infringement on the Associational Rights of the NRA and Its Members.	31
3. The NYAG’s History of Poor Security and Professed Desire to Destroy the NRA Mean that Imposition of a Compliance Monitor and Governance Expert Raise Grave Privacy Concerns That Trigger “Exacting Scrutiny.”	35
4. The NYAG’s Compliance Monitor Claim Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny or Exacting Scrutiny	40

C. The NYAG’s Claim for a Compliance Monitor and “Governance Expert” Must Be Dismissed Because the EPTL Does Not Authorize Such Relief and the Courts Lack Inherent Powers to Impose Such Officials.42

D. Requiring the Compliance Monitor to “Report to the Attorney General” and “Ensure Proper Administration of” the NRA’s Assets Is At Odds With the Traditional Requirements That a Compliance Monitor Exercises Only Delegated Judicial Powers and Cannot Speak *Ex Parte* to An Adversarial Party.....53

V. CONCLUSION.....57

VI. PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.G. Ship Maint. Corp. v. Lezak</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 1 (1986).....	44
<i>Acosta v. Paragon Contractors Corp.</i> , 884 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2018)	1, 54
<i>Affronti v. Crosson</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 713 (2001).....	22
<i>Alvarez v. Snyder</i> , 264 A.D.2d 27 (1st Dept 2000)	44, 45
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkinson v Ormont Mach. Co., Inc.</i> , 102 Misc 2d 468 (Sup. Ct. Kings County 1979)	44
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 3 Wend. 588 (N.Y. 1829)	51
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	24, 25
<i>Bokhour v. GTI Retail Holdings, Inc.</i> , 94 A.D.3d 682 (2d Dept 2012)	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	43
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	32
<i>In re Brooks</i> , 383 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	56
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	1, 44

<i>People ex rel. DeMauro v. Gavin</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 963 (1998)	22
<i>Empire Center for Public Policy v. Letitia James</i> , Index No. 904322-23 (Sup. Ct. Albany County, May 16, 2023)	17, 30, 37
<i>Evergreen Ass 'n, Inc. v. Schneiderman</i> , 153 A.D.3d 87 (2d Dept 2017)	24
<i>Facie Libre Associates I, LLC v. SecondMarket Holdings, Inc.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 565 (1st Dept 2013)	22
<i>Fludd v. Goldberg</i> , 51 A.D.3d 153 (1st Dept 2008)	44
<i>Gold v. Mid-Atl. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 719 (D. Md. 2005).....	42
<i>Greenwich Citizens Comm., Inc. v. Ctys. of Warren & Washington Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 77 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Hammer v. Sorensen et al.</i> , Index No. 4:18-CV-00329 (N.D. Fla. July 13, 2018).....	3
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Matter of Kisloff v. Covington</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 445 (1989)	44
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	55
<i>Lawsky v. Condor Cap. Corp.</i> , No. 14 CIV. 2863 CM, 2014 WL 2109923 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2014)	50
<i>Lefkowitz v. Parker</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 964 (1972)	51
<i>Liberty Justice Center v. James</i> , 1:21-cv-06024 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2021).....	17

<i>Mark G. v. Sabol</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 710 (1999).....	45
<i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	55
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	50
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	1, 15, 24, 42
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	15
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , No. 18-CV-00566-TJM-CFH, ECF No. 203 (N.D.N.Y June 2, 2020)	3, 9, 39
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	42
<i>Ortiz v. Ciox Health LLC</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 353 (2021).....	45
<i>People v. Lower Esopus River Watch, Inc.</i> , 975 N.Y.S.2d 369 (Sup. Ct., Ulster County 2013).....	52
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Grasso.</i> , 54 A.D.3d 180, 198 (1st Dept 2008)	43
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Grasso.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 64 (2008).....	46, 51
<i>Pereira v. Cogan</i> , 281 B.R. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	48

<i>Rector, Church Wardens & Vestrymen of St. Bartholomew’s Church, Inc. v. Committee to Preserve St. Bartholomew’s Church Inc.</i> , 84 A.D. 2d 309 (1st Dept 1982)	46, 50
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	4, 31, 32
<i>S. H. v. Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 205 A.D.3d 180 (2d Dept 2022)	22
<i>San Antonio Cmty. Hosp. v. S. Cal. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 125 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1997)	23, 42
<i>Schneiderman v. James</i> , 971 N.Y.S.2d 73 (Sup. Ct., New York County 2013).....	52
<i>Seldon v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 424, 971 N.Y.S.2d 438 (1st Dept 2013)	22
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....	24
<i>Siegmund Strauss, Inc. v. E. 149th Realty Corp.</i> , 960 N.Y.S.2d 404 (1st Dept 2013)	23
<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	45
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nelson</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 998 (2020)	43
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2015)	54-55
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , No. 06-CR-550(S-1) (JS), 2010 WL 291769 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2010)	48
<i>United States v. P.H.E., Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1992)	24, 25

<i>Vanship Holdings Ltd. v. Energy Infrastructure Acquisition Corp.</i> , 65 A.D.3d 405 (1st Dept 2009)	22
<i>VDARE Foundation v. James</i> , No 1:22-cv-01337-FJS-CFH (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2022) (ECF No. 1)	20, 38
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	24
<i>Weingarten v. Bd. of Trustees of New York City Teachers’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 575 (2002).....	22
<i>WinRed, Inc. v. Ellison</i> , 59 F.4th 934 (8th Cir. 2023)	19, 38, 39
Statutes	
22 NYCRR 1250.8(j)	58
EPTL 8-1.4.....	46
EPTL 8-1.4(m).....	<i>passim</i>
EPTL 8-1.9(c)(4).....	46
EPTL Section 8-1.4(m).....	43
EPTL § 8-1.9.....	48
Executive Law 175(2).....	47, 49
N-PCL 112(b)(4), 517(b), 1008(a)(11), 1111, 1114.....	49
N-PCL 720(a).....	47
N-PCL Article 12	49, 51
N-PCL § 112(a)(10).....	48
N-PCL § 715-b.....	48
N-PCL §§ 1211–1218	49
NY Code of Judicial Conduct § 100.6(A)	55
